

The 18th Asian Schools Tenpin Bowling Championships will be conducted in accordance with Chapter 4 and Chapter 5 of World Bowling Statutes and Playing Rules as of March 2016.

#### 1. Host Federation Information

Host: Address:	Malaysian Tenpin Bowling Congress c/o Sunway Mega Lanes, Lot 2.22, Level 1, Sunway Pyramid, 3, Jalan PJS11/15, 46150 Petaling Jaya Selangor, Malaysia.
	Scialigol, Malaysia.

Phone: +603 74923226 Fax: +603 74923227 Email: <u>administrator@mtbc.org.my</u> Organizing Committee: Amateur Bowling Association of Sarawak

# 2. Official Invitation

The official invitation is attached as Form A\* with this bulletin. The deadline to submit the intention of participation is <u>on or before 1 September 2017.</u> The official entry form (Form B), bowler's information form (Form C) and media accreditation form (Form D) is attached.

We would like to remind all ABF Member Federations that only federations who are currently paid up members of World Bowling and Asian Bowling Federation are allowed to participate in the championships.

Each federation is allowed to submit a maximum of **two (2)** boys' team and **two (2)** girls' team.

The official delegation shall include:

- a. A maximum of four (4) boys players and four (4) girls players for each team
- b. Coaches for players
- c. Administrators for players
- d. Medical officers including sports psychologist and sport physiotherapist

\*Only those born on or after January 1, 1999 are eligible to participate in the 18<sup>th</sup> Asian Schools Tenpin Bowling Championships.

The official delegation is invited to all official functions including the Opening Ceremony and Welcome Reception as well as the Victory Banquet.



MegaLanes Sarawak, Emart Batu Kawa, 2nd Floor Lot 6369, 4th Mile Jalan Batu Kawa, 93250 Kuching, Sarawak Malaysia Tel : (+6082) 685 366 Fax: (+6082) 682 096 Email : abas@megalanes.com.my

Please return Form A even if your Federation does not intend to participate in the 18<sup>th</sup> Asian Schools Tenpin Bowling Championships.

#### 3. <u>Website and Email</u>

vak malaysia

The official facebook page of the 18<sup>th</sup> Asian School Tenpin Bowling Championships is <u>https://www.facebook.com/asianschool2017/</u> From 15 July 2017 onwards, it will be continuously updated with information concerning the Championships.

The official e-mail of the 18<sup>th</sup> Asian School Tenpin Bowling Championships is <u>abas@megalanes.com.my</u> and c.c. to <u>administrator@mtbc.org.my</u> From now on, all communication regarding to the Championships should be made through these two e-mail address.

# 4. Preliminary Schedule of Events

11.11.2017	Saturday	18.00 - 20.00	Last day of team arrivals Ball Registration Team Managers' Meeting
12.11.2017	Sunday	07.30 - 09.00 09.00 - 10.30 10.30 - 12.00 12.00 - 13.30 15.00 16.00 - 18.00	Ball Registration Lane Maintenance Official Practice Squad 1 Lane Maintenance Official Practice Squad 2 <b>Opening Ceremony</b> Welcome Reception
13.11.2017	Monday	07.30 - 09.00 09.00 - 12.30 12.30 - 14.00 14.00 - 17.30	Lane Maintenance Girls Singles Lane Maintenance Boys Singles
14.11.2017	Tuesday	07.30 - 09.00 09.00 - 12.30 12.30 - 14.00 12.45 14.00 - 17.30	Lane Maintenance Boys Doubles Lane Maintenance <b>Medal Presentation Girls &amp; Boys Singles</b> Girls Doubles
15.11.2017	Wednesday	07.30 - 09.00 09.00 - 12.00 12.00 -13.30	Lane Maintenance Team of 4 - Block 1 - Girls & Boys Lane Maintenance



ak malaysia

MegaLanes Sarawak, Emart Batu Kawa, 2nd Floor Lot 6369, 4th Mile Jalan Batu Kawa, 93250 Kuching, Sarawak Malaysia Tel : (+6082) 685 366 Fax: (+6082) 682 096 Email : abas@megalanes.com.my

		12.15	Medal Presentation Girls & Boys Doubles
		14.00 - 17.00	Team of 4 - Block 2 - Girls & Boys
16.11.2017	Thursday	07.30 - 09.00 09.00 - 12.00	Lane Maintenance Masters Finals - Block 1 of 8 games - Girls & Boys
		12.15	Medal Presentation Girls & Boys Team of 4 Girls & Boys All Events
			-
17.11.2018	Friday	07.30 - 09.00 09.00 - 12.00	Lane Maintenance Masters Finals - Block 2 of 8
		07.00 - 12.00	games - Girls & Boys
		12.00 - 12.30	Lane Maintenance
		12.30 - 14.00	Girls Masters Step Ladder
		14.00 - 14.30	Lane Maintenance
		14.30 - 16.00	Boys Masters Step Ladder
		16.15	Medal Presentation
		40.00	Girls & Boys Masters
		19.00	Victory Banquet
18.11.2017	Saturday		Departure of teams

# 5. Official Hotel - IMPERIAL HOTEL

All reservations must be made directly to the organizing committee. First night room charge guarantee of all rooms reserved **MUST** be made before booking could be confirmed. Please refer to the respective form for the payment methods of the guarantee. <u>Deadline for reservation is 1 October</u> 2017. <u>Deadline for room cancellation is 15 October 2017. Forfeiture of the first night room charge of the rooms booked applied</u> if cancellation is made after the deadline or for no show.

All bookings are on a first-come-first-serve basis, reservations made after the dateline will subject to availability of rooms at the official hotel and room rates may not be the same. Updated information on room availability in the official hotel will be released periodically for federations' reference and information.

Distance to bowling centre is about 20 minutes by car/taxi in normal traffic situation.

Superior Room	(Max. 2 persons)
Deluxe Room	(Max. 2 persons)

USD75.00 per room per night USD90.00 per room per night



(Max. 2 persons)

USD110.00 per room per night

Room rates are inclusive of the following:

- 1. Daily Buffet Breakfast
- 2. Prevailing Government Tax and Service Charge
- 3. Complimentary in-room Wi-Fi

All room reservations and payments are to be placed through the Organizing Committee.

6. Bowling Centre

# **Megalanes Sarawak**

Address:	2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor, E-Mart Batu Kawa,
	4 <sup>th</sup> Mile, Jalan Batu Kawa,
	93250 Kuching, Sarawak,
	Malaysia.
Phone:	+60 82 462264
E-mail:	abas@megalanes.com.my

7. Visa Information

No visa for entry is required for a lot of countries/regions. However, the visa-free period may vary among countries/regions. The entry forms are NOT valid as visas. All countries /regions should confirm visa information independently by checking with their travel agents. You may write to the Organizing Committee for assistance with regards to application for the visas.

# 8. Fees

# Entry Fees for Delegation

The 18<sup>th</sup> Asian School Tenpin Bowling Championships entry fee is USD200.00 per person for all players, coaches and administrators as well as any extra person in the official delegation. These fees cover accreditation card, transportation, participation in the Opening Ceremony, Welcome Reception, and the Victory Banquet.

# Entry Fee for Guests/Supporters

The entry fee for guests and supporters is USD150.00 per person. These fees cover accreditation card, transportation, entry into the bowling venue, participation in the Opening Ceremony, Welcome Reception and the Victory



Banquet. Guests and supporters may reserve rooms in the official hotel subject to availability of rooms.

#### Press Officials

Unless they have other duties (other capacity) related to a team or federation at the 18<sup>th</sup> Asian School Tenpin Bowling Championships, there will be no entry fee for accredited press officials except for participation in the Victory Banquet. Banquet fee is USD50.00 per person.

#### **Secretariat**

Organizing Committee of the 18<sup>th</sup> Asian School Tenpin Bowling Championships

Host Federation	: Malaysian Tenpin Bowling Congress (MTBC)
Organizers	: Amateur Bowling Association of Sarawak (ABAS)
Sanctioned by	: Asian Bowling Federation (ABF)
Supported by	: Government of Sarawak
	Sarawak Sports Council
	Sarawak State Tourism Board
	Megalanes Sarawak